DKK 1.01 11.30 3.95 41.35

Creditors for capital goods EURO 0.20 16.29 0.05 3.84
Lease liabilities EURO 0.70 57.87 - -
Interest accrued but not due on borrowings USD 0.40 29.81 - -
Borrowings USD 78.48 5,916.48 93.30 6,453.98

	 Sensitivity
	� The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies net

of forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key Management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes
only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in
foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where
` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable
impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars

As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Sensitivity
INR/USD  0.65  (0.65)  5.31  (5.31)
INR/EURO  (6.95)  6.95  (1.37)  1.37
INR/GBP  (1.77)  1.77  0.19  (0.19)
INR/CAD  2.21  (2.21)  3.32  (3.32)
INR/AED  0.44  (0.44)  0.41  (0.41)
INR/DKK  2.04  (2.04)  0.00  (0.00)
INR/KRW  -   -   0.01  (0.01)
INR/SGD  0.18  (0.18)  -   -
INR/CNY  6.36  (6.36)  3.61  (3.61)

	 Derivative financial instruments
	� The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts and option contracts to mitigate the

risk of changes in exchange rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial
institution. These derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets
or inputs that are directly or in directly observable in the marketplace.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

[…]

close to each year-end by reference to market yields of Government bonds that have terms to maturity approximating to the
terms of the gratuity obligation. Other assumptions are based on current actuarial benchmarks and Management’s historical
experience.

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2020

Financial Statem
ents

Statutory Reports
Corporate O

verview

AXISCADES Engineering Technologies Limited

(All amounts in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2019-20116 AXISCADES Engineering Technologies Limited 117

	 	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2020 is as shown below:
Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, attrition rate, expected
salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The following table
summarizes the impact of change in the defined benefit obligation resulting from the specified percentage change in the
aforementioned assumptions.

Particulars

Gratuity

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (Increase or decrease by 1%)  (40.61)  46.30
Salary growth rate (Increase or decrease by 1%)  47.12  (42.03)
Attrition rate (Increase or decrease by 50% of attrition rate)  3.93  (16.16)
Mortality rate (Increase or decrease by 10% of mortality rate)  0.14  (0.14)

	 	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at 31 March 2019 is as shown below:

Particulars

Gratuity

Increase Decrease

Discount rate (Increase or decrease by 1%)  (42.53)  49.99
Salary growth rate (Increase or decrease by 1%)  51.12  (44.12)
Attrition rate (Increase or decrease by 50% of attrition rate)  20.09  (32.23)
Mortality rate (Increase or decrease by 10% of mortality rate)  0.44  (0.44)

The sensitivity analysis presented above may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is
unlikely that the change in assumptions would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated.

There is no change in the method and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis from previous years.

	 (v)	 Effect of plan on entity’s future cash flows
The scheme is managed on an unfunded basis and hence, no funding arrangements or future contributions are applicable. The
weighted average duration of the plan is estimated to be 8 years and 10 years for the year ended 31 March 2020 and 31 March